|2

o 2016 038689

After Recording Return To:

LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC DBA IMORTGAGE
4800 N. SCOTTSDALE ROAD, SUITE 3800
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85251

866-970-7520

FILED FOR RECGRD
Wi6 JUH 22 PH 1: 04

MICHALL B, BROWH
RECORDER

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data}

MORTGAGE

RAMOS

Loan#; 400154851

MIN: 101237604001548510

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377
PIN: 45-09-29-451-004.000-018
Case #:156-2988793-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple s
and 21. Certain rules reg:

(A) "Security Instrum:
document.

(B) "Borrower’ is RAUI
this Security Instrument.
(C) "MERS" is Mortgaj
nominee for Lender and L
organized and existing un
and a street address of 1
MERS.

(D) "Lender' is LOANDI
and existing under the |
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 8

(E) "Note'" means the pr¢

Lender ONE HUNDRERD

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/1:

©> 1937211

-~ Troectrentis
e of words used in this document are also prov
!
o DL QFEICIALL,

This Document is the property of

05 R FTERETCHNS ey REBORAERIIFE £

Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporat

der's st S anc . IRS'I ortgage his Se«
1the laws of Delaware, and MERS has'a mailing address of P\O. Box
| E Voorhees Street, SuitelC, Danville, 1L 61834. The"MERS tele;
JT.COM, LI DBA IMORTGACE. Lende: a LIMITED LIABI
s of DELAWARE. Lender/s address 14800 N. SCOTTSDALE
51.

ssory note signed by Borrowe 2016. The Nc

bid n
I i
l"
£
“'

=t N FOR MERIDIAN TITLE CORP

L6~ 733\

Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
n 15.

r with all Riders to this
er s the mortgagor under

that is acting solely as a
ity Instrument. MERS is
|26, Flint, M1 48501-2026
yne number is (888) 679-

ITY COMPANY organized
ROAD, SUITE 3800,

states that Borrower owes
00/100 Dollars (U.S.

36 -
mT

an



400154851

$112,917.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full
not later than JULY 1, 2046.

(F) "Property' means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

L1 Adjustable Rate Rider U Condominium Rider [IPlanned Unit Development Rider
[L1Other(s) [specify]

(I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments’ means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer' means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds' means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance pr # R to, or destruction of, the

Property; (ii) condemnat; M¢mﬁ§m13 & 1 of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, or i ean ope!
(N) "Mortgage Insuran @JI&@F«%EJ@ IApErr' t on, the Loan.

(O) "Periodic Payment' E regularly schedul amount r (1) principal and inte \der the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this S3cimity tawmentent is the property of

(P) "RESPA" means the Real(Estate i#@mﬁﬁ@@ﬂ %ﬁlR%é&rﬁéql'et seq.) and fts implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amen time to time, or any additional jor successor legislation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in reg 1'ted \ 1 mortgage loan" eve ban does not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary' means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the-Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument sccures to Lender: (i) the repagy .0an, and all renewals, exicnsions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's co s\ftants and agrem,ents under this Security trument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower hereby mortgage, gra : Ot for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) a d located in the COUNTY of
LAKE: . &3

LOTS NUMBERED 26 FETTERER' S N}"W HQ SBUBDIVISION JITY OF HOBART, AS
PER PLAT THEREOF I AT BOOK' '12 )‘ UPAGE 22 g! F THE RECORDER OF

LAKE COUNTY, INDJ
which currently has the address of 141 N LINDA ST, HOBART, Indiana 46342 ("Property Address"):

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
> 19372.11 Page 2 of 12

T

000000040015




400154851

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified

check, bank check, treast M Rrovided any such check institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal = Dm@n@lg

Payments are d Lender when recelved at the location de the Note or at such other
location as may be desig Ny I}AIS! S }. Lender may return any
payment or partial paym. b€ payment or partlal payments are 1nsufﬁc1ent to brlng L urent. Lender may accept
any payment or partial payme ’Blﬁiseﬂomm@mtans:mhe qu “ights hereunder or prejudice to

its rights to refuse such payment or pa ts i e& e fut K n no’ obllgate apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If eafﬁéjclf@?ﬁ g %Xn 6 0?% S duled due dote. then Lender need not pay

interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If

Borrower does not do so \within a rez ble pel Lende [1'either ap h funds or return them to Borrower. If
not applied earlier, such funds willibe.applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or| claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing ants and agreements secured by this

Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise degeribed in this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied.i ollowing order of priorit:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage 1nsurance premh lms

Second, to any taxes, special assessments,\.lleqs\,hold pa/nlfen‘ts or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as I ot St o

Third, to interest ter the Note; =

Fourth, to amort s, principal of th&N6EE: 2 Vi

Fifth, to late cha the Note. ., INDIAN

Any application ie under the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due aate, of Ciiange i€ aimouit 01 € rerioarc rayments,

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
> 19372.1] Page 3 of 12

4000000040015




400154851

the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow [tems unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance w1th Appllcable Law.

The Funds shall I i il i N federal instrumentality, or entity
(inc]udmg Lender, if Len 14l € ACPOSILs are SO umuxcw O Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay th n | not charge Borrower for

holding and applying the u nalyzing the escrow account, or tems, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the {36[5 @ d r&l&ﬁz’ an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Lay ircs interest to be paid on the Funds Lender shall not be,req il bay Borrower any interest
or earnings on the Funds. Boyrow X dnds dobercanmaesit waitidy pﬁﬂtiyerﬁf H.be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge,m@m%go@gaﬁ{? i‘@&ﬁ f‘%ﬂﬁw by RESI

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as definedl under RESPA, Lender shall \account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall

notify Borrower as required by RE 1d B | pay ler the a “essary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there'is a deficiency of/Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall'pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance,with RESPA, but in no more than 12 meonthly paymerits.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrowei shall pay all taxes, assessmeits, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrumentyleasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessme'lte 1Pany 0% the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3. 4 ,

Borrower shall § itly discharge any llen Whichhas prlcrrty over this Security Jr 1ient unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the p of the'obligation se€ured b5 thellielirs a manner acceptal :nder, but only so long as
Borrower is performing s went; (b) conteststheJiev in \geadifzith by, or decfcnd nforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which Rinion operateTapreyent theenforcement o le those proceedings are
pending, but only until su re concluded; or €y 8seures from the hol agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the {1 # -operty is subject to a lien

which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
©> 19372.11 e 4 of 12

00000004001




400154851

this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender’s option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If L.ender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all recel; ¥ N of insurance coverage, not

otherwise required by L W mm ey, sut! clude a standard mortgage
clause and shall name ivagee and/or as an additiona ossp%;zsy(ee

In the event of 3 [RT @ EI’:Q (Z*eLr' Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promp Borroaver., enderand Bofro ErWiSe agx 7, any insurance proceeds,

whether or not the underlying in‘ftépge Mﬂiéﬁﬁi@tﬁé‘ﬁi‘ ie 31 epair of the Property, if the
ot | ed. urmg S

restoration or repair is econonucally fegsibl l@zr $ securit repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the ri¢ht 16 hold su® i?lﬁ m &E! an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender's sansfactlon, prowded that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in 2 single payment or In'a series of progress payments as the

work is completed. Unless an agreciment is madedin writing or A pplicable Law requires inferest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be reguired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Bo rer.shall not be|paid out of the insurance ;and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair.is not economically feasible or [ender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security [nstrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shallbe applied in the order provided for in Section 2. ’

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days toa ﬂq(‘,mu from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim$ Tm* 207da¢ Beriod will begin when the norice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 227 ' otherwme ;5(:;1 ower hereby assigns to Fender (a) Borrower's rights to

any insurance proceeds rount not to exceed *kn fam ud fs=a 0 s fander the Note o1 this ity Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rigl ~thanthe right to any refund of Ungarned premiums paid rower) under all insurance
policies covering the P ofar as such righitsiare applicablesio the coverage yerty. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds eithe astoroithe Prope.“ty or,to.o‘fxy oriounts unpaid u or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due. ]

6. Oceupancy, W) opet ncipal residence within 60

days after the execution of this Security Instrument and sha { commwe to occup) “the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of accupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for

VARVIRMIEAD

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
€2 19372.11 Page 5 of 12

T

00000004001



http:J9372.11

400154851

the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to
Section § that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materialily false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's prmmpal residence.

9. Protection ¢ A P I Rights Uhyg strument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the cove nmmeu in this Security imstrume egal proceeding that might
significantly affect Len n l‘xﬁ t (such as a proceeding in

bankruptcy, probate, fo: M priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce N li ) ﬁ‘i@\ Iﬂ} .ender may do and pay for

whatever is reasonable yOpriate 1o_protect Lenders interest in the Property and right r this Security Instrument,
including protecting and ﬁmunmcptrgs aﬂl&éc{ﬂ?@p@m&’p@ 1o the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited (os (a) pay w i.}gnonty over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and paying reasonab © attomeys ces t protect 1ts interest in the Property and/or rights under this

Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Broperty to "epair ks, re r board 1 nd windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code viglations or dangerous conditions, and have utifities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking anv or all actions authorized under this 8

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear inferest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender (o Borrower requesting pay

If this Security| Instrament is on a leasehold, Bormwe; shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the lcaschold estate and interests hapein) oot ’E‘ydd or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall

not, without the express written consent of Lender,‘ aleror ameedithe ground lease. If Borroiver acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehoid the fee title shall not Bhafge tnless B nder agrees to the merge writing.

10, Assignmen scellaneous Proceﬂds l*orfuture Al Miscellaneous Pr ire hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender. . 3

1f the Property ‘scellaneou- P‘ogeeds shall be applied to epair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is e ble and Lender's 868ty is not lessenod sair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the rig ¢ K ty to inspect such Property

to ensure the work has been completed to Lender s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is

VAR

FHA lndiana Mortgage - 09/15
€5 1937211 Page 6 of 12

o

00000040015



http:19372.11

400154851

completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately betore the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing

Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miseelaneous-Proceeds-or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Misc -

Borrower shall a Bﬂﬁum&ntérISI N that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture ther mate al impairnien ofL detls inte roperty or rights under this
Security Instrument. Bo N d au p tl OI},I I provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or pre ue 1o pe dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment pr s forfeiture of the Property

or other material impairment fElnsSBmmmemsmihetgn Orp&l’iﬁyS@tf fustrument. The proceeds of any

award or claim for damagcs that are atﬂ{:&tf%k @mm ﬁ% 6% i:z‘tl'g?yst in the Property are hereby assigned and

shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellanepus Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operat release thefliability of Borrower or any Suceessors in Interest of Borrower, Lender
shall not be required to commence procecdings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Suceessors4n Interest of Borrower:,Any fotbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy

including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of paxments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due S hatbee waiver of or preclude the cxcrcise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Ce-sngne S5 Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrovwer covenants and agrees that

Borrower's obligations ¢ iability shall be joint afe-Aeveral cHowAavar, any Borrower who ¢ ns this Security Instrument
but does not execute the signer"): (a) ise0=signing this Sgeuyity Instrument onlx tgage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in th under the terms SEthiSISECURTY NS ument; (b) is not ¢ obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security nd (C)agrees thaEendeEan@iany other Borrov« »extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodatic o.the terms of thid Serumy Instrument ort! the co-signer's consent,
Subject to the | B f nes Borrower's obligations

under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
= [9372.1] Page 7 of 12

A

000004001



http:19372.11

400154851

Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind {except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. L.oan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: {a) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and {(b) any sums already
collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one txme Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it

or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's-address-stated-hereinunless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection withAhis Securily lustrument shall seen given to Lender until
actually received by Le 2 Dﬂ@um@ntslgx S inder Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law require s fy the correspon requirement under ( ‘urnent.

15. Governing Nt ’E Oﬁ oGI Lt!/ 5 all be governed by federal
law and the law of the iction in which the Property is ocated All rights andiob]ine contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to an: ;I‘ Fafentd M@ 1ARIREEHE dﬁf\xb@&ﬂfﬂpﬂl(ﬁﬁcﬂaﬁ w might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree pontractt%ié T‘ﬁk@ fﬁl wﬁiedlgilmot be censtrued as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. Inhe event that any provision or clatise o Tus Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with

Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting pro

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender: (b) words in the singular shall mean and inelude the plural and vice versa; and (c) the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any actior.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Py rty og'a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property™ means any legal or beneficial interest in-the Property;intluding, but not limited (o, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installoEue] cales contract or escrow agreemeont, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrawerat a future date (0 a purcRzses N

If all or any part of Property or any Init&s{/in the Pronm}/ is sold or transferred (Or if Borrower is not a natural

person and a beneficial i 1.in Borrower is sold3-ffan sfdired) Wiciout Lender's prior w it msent, Lender may require
immediate payment in { ! 15 secured byFhis Security !natru'nem However, th 1 shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise *d by Applicabl& Law,

If Lender exerc Lender shall grg/5o R G wer Yotice of ac celor ce shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days fro ice is oiven in acéordance with Section sorrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security ; £Se SIS Prif f this period, Lender may

invoke any remedies permitted by this Secunty lnstrument w1thout further notice or demand on Borrower.
18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. if Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have

LA !HNHIIH il

014000000040015

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
€5 1937211



http:19372.11

400154851

the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the
commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the
future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is
drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective
as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17,

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. 1f the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan servicing oblizations to Rerrower will remain with-the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor

Loan Servicer and are no % urchaserunless otherwise p rchaser.

Neither Borrowe ,»Dﬁ)ﬂumﬂm tlSy Ni¢ ither an individual litigant
or the member of a class) (rom the other party's actions uant to this Secu ent or that alleges that the
other party has breached S ' TbéF ié A N it, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the o 24 «1th such notice given in comphance with the requn ection 14) of such alleged

breach and afforded the other Tﬂm@nmﬂ%isdﬂﬁﬁ rgl uehfotice 1o take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides ztime period hpﬂ tﬁ e taken, thattime period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposesof this pa ?lré %&%ﬁ? ﬁb{ gl%x& %ﬁgﬁhumw to cuie given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action isions om 19

20. Borrower Not Third-Rarty Beneficiary to Contract of lusurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender {or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Bon ris not a third party beneficiary to the ci-0f insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable L

21. Hazardous Substances. A s uSed in this Section 21:(a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as

toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following subsiances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic peiraleum products, toxic pesticidss At Betbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or

formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Envirogittental Law angans federal laws and Jaws o7 the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate 1o health, safety or enviichmental proteqﬁ,dg; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, © vzl action, as definedmn Environmentat dlaw; and (d) an "En iental Condition"” means a
condition that can cause, > o, or otherwise Ffigzer-an Envizbnriental Cleant

Borrower shall ermIfthe presersce WSS dISposal, storage. or re! Hazardous Substances, or
threaten to release any | tances, on or in the E'rqpurty Borrower sl allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the F i 3% reates an Environmental

Condition, or (¢) which, due 10 the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

lllllllllllillililllllIlllllllﬂlllllllllPlllll i llllll!lllllllillllll!lllllilll|l|l!llllllllll

000000040015

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
€© 1937211



http:19372.11

400154851

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise), The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default;
(c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to rpgqnnahlp attornevs' fees and coste of title evidence,

23. Release. U cured by th shall release this Security

Instrument. Lender may D@@umm 118: 1 » fee is paid to a third party

for services rendered an ¢ of the fee is permitted under Applicable La

24, Waiver of " N@’I‘“@‘F‘F IaGI] Aflgt’x at ppraisement.

BY SIGNING BELC E!ﬁm@mm&&ki&&h&m&m@mﬁ twed in this Security Instrument
and in any Ridegexspme. b, pomowefierEiite County Recorder!

7
e Y
{tfu'

- BORROWER - RAU RAM( -~ DATE -
C oy o~ VIO Send 00 16
- BORR&ER - STE ANIL DRAMC - DAT -

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
€ 1937211 Page 10 of |

N I}Hlllilll!llllllIllllIl!lHllllIlllllltllll!!lll!

000000040015



http:19372.11

400154851

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment|

STATE OF ___ NG 10~
COUNTY OF L)l

Before me the undersigned, a notary public for Z/&: /<(7, county, state of jU
personally appeared AULbRAMOS, STEPHANIE RAMOS, and acknowledged the execution of this instrument this 1O
day of VAV [

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: )\J\\&o)(/ Mg\Q

County of Residence: LB\ Y 0

MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR JEN AUTEN

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND REGISTRY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 148869
MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATION COM DBA IMORTGAGE
NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSIN 2 R [FICATION NUMBER 174457

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
& 19372.11 Page 11 of 12

R

0000040

WINIRTARI



http:19372.1l
http:LOANDEPOT.COM

400154851

I affirm under penalties for perjury, that [ have taken reasonable care to redact each social security number in this
document, unless required by law.

Signature of Declarant

Printed Name of Declarant
This instrument was prepared by:
VANY SUKHIJA
LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC DBA IMORTGAGE
4800 N. SCOTTSDALE ROQAD, SUITE 3800
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85251
866~970-7520

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 05/15
®£> 937211



http:19372.11
http:LOANDEPOT.COM

